

No. 14-10414

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

JOSEPH B. MURPHY,  
an individual on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DCI BIOLOGICALS ORLANDO, LLC; DCI BIOLOGICALS, INC.; and  
MEDERV BIOLOGICALS, LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOSEPH B. MURPHY**

---

Scott D. Owens  
LAW OFFICE OF SCOTT D. OWENS  
664 E. Hallandale Beach Blvd.  
Hallandale, FL 33009  
(954) 589-0588

Edmund A. Normand  
NORMAND LAW PLLC  
4381 New Broad Street  
Orlando, FL 32814  
(407) 519-1071

Deepak Gupta  
Peter Conti-Brown  
Jonathan E. Taylor  
GUPTA BECK PLLC  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

May 8, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Certificate of Interested Persons .....  | i   |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....   | iii |
| Table of Citations .....   | vi  |
| Introduction.....  | 1   |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....   | 3   |
| Statement of the Issues .....  | 4   |
| Statement of the Case and of the Facts .....   | 4   |
| A.    Statutory and Regulatory Background .....  | 4   |
| 1. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 .....   | 4   |
| 2. The FCC’s interpretation of “prior express consent” .....   | 8   |
| a. The 1992 Residential Landline Ruling .....  | 8   |
| b. The 1995 Fax and Phone Solicitation Ruling .....  | 10  |
| c. The 2003 Cell Phone Ruling.....   | 11  |
| d. The 2008 Debtor-Creditor Ruling .....   | 12  |
| e. The 2012 Written Consent Ruling .....   | 13  |
| f. Table: Summary of FCC Rulings.....  | 14  |
| B.    Factual Background .....   | 16  |
| C.    Procedural Background .....  | 18  |
| Summary of the Argument.....   | 20  |
| Argument.....  | 23  |
| I.    By providing his contact information on an intake form, Joseph<br>Murphy did not give his “prior express consent” to receive<br>autodialed text messages on his cell phone two years later. .... | 23  |
| A.    The district court’s interpretation of “prior express<br>consent” conflicts with the statute’s plain meaning. ....   | 23  |
| B.    The FCC has never ruled that merely providing a<br>cell-phone number in a business transaction confers<br>blanket consent to receive autodialed text messages. ....                              | 30  |
| 1. The FCC’s 1992 Residential Landline Ruling does<br>not apply to cell phones. ....   | 30  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 2. The FCC’s 2008 Debtor-Creditor Ruling applies only to the debtor-creditor context. ....                                     | 32 |
| 3. The FCC’s 2003 Cell Phone Ruling addressed and specifically rejected DCI’s interpretation of the statute. ....              | 34 |
| II. The Hobbs Act has no bearing on this appeal because Mr. Murphy doesn’t challenge the validity of a single FCC Ruling. .... | 35 |
| Conclusion .....   | 40 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Carlson v. Nevada Eye Care Professionals</i> ,<br>2013 WL 2319143 (D. Nev. 2013) .....          | 31     |
| <i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Business Media, Inc.</i> ,<br>606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010) .....       | 36     |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 249 (1992).....                          | 30     |
| <i>Edeh v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> ,<br>748 F. Supp. 2d. 1030 (D. Minn. 2010) .....    | 25     |
| <i>Emanuel v. Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1719035 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....             | 32, 34 |
| <i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....                                       | 23     |
| <i>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 463 (1984).....                         | 40     |
| <i>Gager v. Dell Financial Services, Inc.</i><br>727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013) .....                 | 31     |
| <i>Grandberry v. Kever</i> ,<br>735 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2013) .....                                 | 30, 33 |
| <i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Society</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 221 (1986).....              | 35     |
| <i>Leckler v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> ,<br>2008 WL 5000528 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2008) .....              | 37     |
| <i>Lusskin v. Seminole Comedy, Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 3147339 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 19, 2013).....        | 31     |
| <i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> ,<br>944 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (S.D. Fla. 2013) ..... | 41     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999).....  | 23         |
| <i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, FSB</i> ,<br>--- F.3d ----, 2014 WL 1258023 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... | 24         |
| <i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> ,<br>362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....   | 38         |
| <i>Pinkard v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 5511039 (N.D. Ala. 2012) .....              | 31         |
| <i>Roberts v. PayPal, Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 2384242 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....                       | 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>Roell v. Withrow</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 580 (2003).....  | 24         |
| <i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....                              | 3, 20      |
| <i>*Satterfield v. Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc.</i> ,<br>569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) .....        | 24, 31     |
| <i>Self v. Bellsouth Mobility, Inc.</i><br>700 F.3d 453 (11th Cir. 2012) .....                   | 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC</i> ,<br>679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) .....              | 5, 6       |
| <i>Southern New England Telephone Co. v. Global NAPs</i> ,<br>624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010) .....  | 39         |
| <i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008) .....                           | 30         |
| <i>Thrasher-Lyon v. CCS Commerdal, ILC</i> ,<br>2012 WL 3835089 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....           | 25         |



|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... | 39 |
|--|----|

**Statutes and Legislative History**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3401(b) .....                | 24            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....                   | 3             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....                   | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....                   | 3             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227 note .....               | 4             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227 note § 2(12).....        | 6             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....               | 4, 7          |
| *47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C).....            | 7             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(c).....                  | 10            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5).....               | 21, 22        |
| 47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....                  | 25            |
| 137 Cong. Rec. 30,821-30,822 (1991)..... | 5             |
| S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).....          | 8, 25         |

**Rules and Regulations**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(1)(iii).....   | 6             |
| <i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> ,<br>7 F.C.C.R. 8752 (1992) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i><br>10 F.C.C.R. 12391 (1995) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i><br>17 F.C.C.R. 17459 (2002) .....   | 5, 6          |
| <i>*In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i><br>18 F.C.C.R. 14014 (2003) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i><br>23 F.C.C.R. 559 (2008) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i><br>27 F.C.C.R. 1830 (2012) .....  | 5, 13, 14, 33 |
| <i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i><br>27 F.C.C.R. 15391 (2012) .....   | 7             |
| <b>Other</b>   |               |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....   | 26            |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....   | 24, 26, 27    |
| Br. of Plaintiff-Appellee Mark S. Mais, in <i>Mais v. Gulf Coast</i><br><i>Collection Bureau</i> , No. 13-14008 (11th Cir., filed Dec. 10, 2013).....  | 41            |
| Jan Lauren Boyles and Lee Rainie,<br><i>Mobile Phone Problems</i> , Pew Research Center, August 2, 2012.....   | 6             |
| Giles Turnbull,<br><i>America's First Ever Text Message: 'Burp'</i> , TIME MAGAZINE,<br>June 8, 2011, available at <a href="http://techland.time.com/2011/06/08/americas-first-ever-sms-message-burp/">http://techland.time.com/2011/06/08/americas-first-ever-sms-message-burp/</a> ..... | 11            |
| Unilever Brands, available at <a href="http://www.unileverusa.com/brands-in-action/view-brands.aspx">http://www.unileverusa.com/brands-in-action/view-brands.aspx</a> .....  | 29            |
